The Fukushima
2011 Disaster

Ronald Eisler

CRC Press
Taylor &Francis Group

A SCIENCE PUBLISHERS BOOK



The Fukushima 2011 Disaster






The Fukushima
2011 Disaster

Ronald Eisler
Senior Scientist (retired)
U.S. Geological Survey

CRC Press
Taylor & Francis Group

Boca Raton London New York

CRC Press is an imprint of the
Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

A SCIENCE PUBLISHERS BOOK



CRC Press

Taylor & Francis Group

6000 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 300
Boca Raton, FL 33487-2742

© 2013 by Taylor & Francis Group, LLC
CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

No claim to original U.S. Government works
Version Date: 20121207

International Standard Book Number-13: 978-1-4665-7783-1 (eBook - PDF)

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable
efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the author and publisher cannot
assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The authors and
publishers have attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication
and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any
copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any
future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced,
transmitted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or
hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information stor-
age or retrieval system, without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www.copy-
right.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222
Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organization that pro-
vides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been granted a pho-
tocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are
used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at
http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the CRC Press Web site at
http://www.crcpress.com



Dedication

This book is dedicated to my family
Jeannette, Reneé, David, Charles, Julie and Eb.






Preface

In 1945, about 153,000 Japanese were killed and more than 100,000
injured when nuclear bombs were detonated over Hiroshima and
Nagasaki. By January 2011, Japan had embraced nuclear technology
with 54 operating reactors and ranked among the wealthiest developed
nations. The earthquake of March 2011, followed by a massive tsunami
resulted in the deaths of at least 20,000 people. The tsunami inundated
the nuclear facilities at Fukushima, causing explosions, the release of
huge, and still ongoing, amounts of radioactive materials which resulted
in the forced evacuation of more than 300,000 residents. At present, there
are more than 400 nuclear reactors in operation globally with a major
nuclear event predicted every 8 years. This book attempts to critically
analyze the actions taken by Japan and other nations over the next 15
months in response to the Fukushima disaster so as to prevent future
occurrences.






Acknowledgements

Research materials were kindly provided by librarians of the U.S.
Department of the Interior in Laurel, Maryland, the National Agricultural
Library in Beltsville, Maryland, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
in Rockville, Maryland. Illustrations were provided by Julie Dietrich-
Eisler and Katie O’Meara. I thank Vijay Primlani of Science Publishers
for expediting publication.






Contents

Dedication
Preface
Acknowledgements
List of Figures
List of Tables
1. Introduction
1.1 General
2. The Earthquake
2.1 General
2.2 Japan
3. The Tsunami
3.1 General
3.2 Japan

Fukushima Nuclear Reactor

4.1 Safety History
4.2 Damage from March 11th Quake and Tsunami
4.3 Evacuees

Radiation Releases

5.1 General
5.2 Radiological Criteria

vii
ix
xiii

XV

XN N = =

13

13
14

19

19
21
26

31

31
36



xii

The Fukushima 2011 Disaster

10.

5.3 Atmospheric releases
5.4 Aquatic Releases

Radiation Monitoring

6.1 General

6.2 Atmosphere

6.3 Humans

6.4 Soil and Food

6.5 Aquatic Monitoring Program

Radiation Effects

7.1 General

7.2 Humans

7.3 Terrestrial Resources

7.4 Aquatic Resources

7.5 Fukushima vs. Chernobyl and Three Mile Island

Mitigation and Remediation
8.1 General

8.2 Japan

8.3 United States

Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry

9.1 General

9.2 Japan

9.3 Europe

9.4 The United States and Canada
9.5 All Others

Concluding Remarks

Glossary

Index

Color Plate Section

41
44

51

51
52
55
59
65

73

73
73
79
81
84

91

91
92
95

99

99
100
105
106
109

113

115
123
135



Figure 1.1:
Figure 2.1:

Figure 5.1:

Figure 7.1:

List of Figures

Site of Fukushima Daiichi Nuclear Reactor Plant
Facility

Earthquake epicenter, and zones of no-entry and
expanded evacuation surrounding Fukushima

Survival time and associated mode of death in
humans after acute whole body doses of
gamma radiation

Fukushima Daiichi evacuation zone with areas
receiving 100 to more than 400 mSv/year and
area comparison with metropolitan New York City

36

77






