The Fukushima 2011 Disaster Ronald Eisler





The Fukushima 2011 Disaster

The Fukushima 2011 Disaster

Ronald Eisler Senior Scientist (*retired*) U.S. Geological Survey



CRC Press is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an **informa** business A SCIENCE PUBLISHERS BOOK CRC Press Taylor & Francis Group 6000 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 300 Boca Raton, FL 33487-2742

© 2013 by Taylor & Francis Group, LLC CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

No claim to original U.S. Government works Version Date: 20121207

International Standard Book Number-13: 978-1-4665-7783-1 (eBook - PDF)

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the author and publisher cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The authors and publishers have attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced, transmitted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www.copyright.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organization that provides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the CRC Press Web site at http://www.crcpress.com

Dedication

This book is dedicated to my family Jeannette, Reneé, David, Charles, Julie and Eb.

Preface

In 1945, about 153,000 Japanese were killed and more than 100,000 injured when nuclear bombs were detonated over Hiroshima and Nagasaki. By January 2011, Japan had embraced nuclear technology with 54 operating reactors and ranked among the wealthiest developed nations. The earthquake of March 2011, followed by a massive tsunami resulted in the deaths of at least 20,000 people. The tsunami inundated the nuclear facilities at Fukushima, causing explosions, the release of huge, and still ongoing, amounts of radioactive materials which resulted in the forced evacuation of more than 300,000 residents. At present, there are more than 400 nuclear reactors in operation globally with a major nuclear event predicted every 8 years. This book attempts to critically analyze the actions taken by Japan and other nations over the next 15 months in response to the Fukushima disaster so as to prevent future occurrences.

Acknowledgements

Research materials were kindly provided by librarians of the U.S. Department of the Interior in Laurel, Maryland, the National Agricultural Library in Beltsville, Maryland, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission in Rockville, Maryland. Illustrations were provided by Julie Dietrich-Eisler and Katie O'Meara. I thank Vijay Primlani of Science Publishers for expediting publication.

Contents

cation	v	
Preface		
Acknowledgements		
List of Figures		
of Tables	xv	
Introduction	1	
1.1 General	1	
The Earthquake	7	
2.1 General	7	
2.2 Japan	8	
The Tsunami	13	
3.1 General	13	
3.2 Japan	14	
Fukushima Nuclear Reactor	19	
4.1 Safety History	19	
4.2 Damage from March 11th Quake and Tsunami	21	
4.3 Evacuees	26	
Radiation Releases	31	
5.1 General	31	
5.2 Radiological Criteria	36	
	ceowledgementsof Figuresof TablesIntroduction1.1 GeneralThe Earthquake2.1 General2.2 JapanThe Tsunami3.1 General3.2 JapanFukushima Nuclear Reactor4.1 Safety History4.2 Damage from March 11th Quake and Tsunami4.3 Evacuees5.1 General5.1 General5.2 Radiological Criteria	

	5.3 Atmospheric releases	41
	5.4 Aquatic Releases	44
6.	Radiation Monitoring	51
	6.1 General	51
	6.2 Atmosphere	52
	6.3 Humans	55
	6.4 Soil and Food	59
	6.5 Aquatic Monitoring Program	65
7.	Radiation Effects	73
	7.1 General	73
	7.2 Humans	73
	7.3 Terrestrial Resources	79
	7.4 Aquatic Resources	81
	7.5 Fukushima vs. Chernobyl and Three Mile Island	84
8.	Mitigation and Remediation	91
8.	Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General	91 91
8.	Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan	91 91 92
8.	Mitigation and Remediation8.1General8.2Japan8.3United States	91 91 92 95
8. 9.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 	91 91 92 95 99
8. 9.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 	91 91 92 95 99 99
8. 9.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 	91 92 95 99 99 100
8. 9.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 9.3 Europe 	91 92 95 99 99 100 105
8. 9.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 9.3 Europe 9.4 The United States and Canada 	91 92 95 99 99 100 105 106
8. 9.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 9.3 Europe 9.4 The United States and Canada 9.5 All Others 	91 92 95 99 100 105 106 109
8. 9. 10.	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 9.3 Europe 9.4 The United States and Canada 9.5 All Others Concluding Remarks 	 91 92 95 99 100 105 106 109 113
8. 9. 10. <i>Gloss</i>	 Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 9.3 Europe 9.4 The United States and Canada 9.5 All Others Concluding Remarks	 91 92 95 99 100 105 106 109 113 115
8. 9. 10. Gloss Index	Mitigation and Remediation 8.1 General 8.2 Japan 8.3 United States Implications for the Nuclear Reactor Industry 9.1 General 9.2 Japan 9.3 Europe 9.4 The United States and Canada 9.5 All Others Concluding Remarks sary	 91 92 95 99 100 105 106 109 113 115 123

List of Figures

Figure 1.1:	Site of Fukushima Daiichi Nuclear Reactor Plant Facility	2
Figure 2.1:	Earthquake epicenter, and zones of no-entry and expanded evacuation surrounding Fukushima	9
Figure 5.1:	Survival time and associated mode of death in humans after acute whole body doses of gamma radiation	36
Figure 7.1:	Fukushima Daiichi evacuation zone with areas receiving 100 to more than 400 mSv/year and area comparison with metropolitan New York City	77